

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

09 MAR 30 AM 9:16

No. 38317-9-II
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY [Signature]
DEPUTY

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

MICHAEL JESSE GONZALES,

Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR MASON COUNTY

The Honorable James B. Sawyer, II, Judge
Cause No. 02 1 00415 6

RESPONSE BRIEF (2009)

MONTY D. COBB
Chief Deputy Prosecutor
Attorney for Respondent
WSBA # 23575

Mason County Prosecutor's Office
521 N. Fourth Street
P.O. Box 639
Shelton, WA 98584
(360) 427-9670 ext. 417

PM 3-27-09

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. PETITIONER’S ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR..... 1

B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR..... 1

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

D. ARGUMENT 3

 1. GONZALES WAIVED HIS OPPORTUNITY TO WITHDRAW HIS PLEA BASED ON AN INCORRECT OFFENDER SCORE.

 2. A NO-CONTACT ORDER IS NOT A DIRECT CONSEQUENCE OF SENTENCING AND THEREFORE HAS NO EFFECT ON WHETHER GONZALES'S PLEA WAS VOLUNTARY, KNOWING, AND INTELLIGENT.

 3. THE COURT HAS SPECIFIC STATUTORY AUTHORITY TO INCLUDE A CRIME-RELATED NO-CONTACT ORDER IN A SENTENCE AND THE INCLUSION OF FAMILY IS NOT OVERBROAD.

 4. THE STATE ADHERED TO ITS PLEA BARGAIN AND DID NOT UNDERCUT ITS RECOMMENDATION.

E. CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

State

State v. Calhoun, 134 Wn.App 288, (2006).....n.4
State v. Carreno-Maldonado, 135 Wn.App 77, 143 P.3d 343 (2006).....10
State v. Handley, 115 Wn.2d 275, 796 P.2d 1266 (1990).....n.12
State v. Hixson, 94 Wn.App 862, 973 P.2d 496 (1999).....11
State v. Mendoza, 157 Wn.2d 582, 141 P.3d 49 (2006)..... 3-5, 14
State v. Mendoza, 128 Wn.App 1052 (July 2005 UNPUBLISHED).....4
State v. Miller, 110 Wn.2d 528, 756 P.2d 122 (1988).....7
State v. Moon, 108 Wn.App 59, 29 P.3d 734 (2001)4
State v. Murphy, 119 Wn.App 805, 81 P.3d 122 (2002).....4
State v. Ross, 129 Wn.2d 279, 916 P.2d 405 (1996)6,7
State v. Van Buren, 101 Wn.App 206, 2 P.3d 991 (2000).....9
State v. Warren, 165 Wn.2d 17, 195 P.3d 940 (2008)8
State v. Wilson, 117 Wn.App 1, 75 P.3d 573 (2003)6

STATUTES

RCW 7.69.0208
RCW 7.69.03011
RCW 9.94A.0308
RCW 9.94A.6319
RCW 9.94A.6349
